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REPORT OF SELECTMEN,
ASSESSORS AND OVERSEERS OF THE POOR

Statement of the inventory of taxable property and polls
as from April 1, 1962, being a copy of the returns to the State

Assessors.

Annual Report

Amount of valuation of personal and

real estate as per inventory
Rate of Taxation
Polls at

Polls exempt

AMOUNTS APPROPRIATED

Contingent Account
Collection of Excise Tax

Repairs to Roads and Bridges
Snow Removal

Tar Mountain Road

State Aid Construction

$966,935.00

$60.00 on $1,000.00

Extend and Improve Tarred Section of

Sinnott Road
Public Health Nurse
Fire Protection
Arundel Fire Department
Civil Defense
Support of Poor
Support of Schools
Repairs to School Buildings
Maine Publicity Bureau
Blister Rust Control
Dutch Elm Disease
Road Grader
County Tax
Overlay

$4,000.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$ 58,643.10



Town of Arundel

Total Committed to Elsie W. Burgess
for collection

Real and Personal
Polls

WARRANTS PAID
Contingent
Collection of Excise Taxes

Fire Protection

Arundel Fire Department

Civil Defense

Public Health Nurse

Repairs to Roads and Bridges

State Aid Construction

Town Road Improvement

Replank Durrell Bridge

Snow Removal

Road Grader Maintenance

Tar Mountain Road

Tar Sinnott Road

Support of Poor

Support of Schools and Repairs to
School Buildings

Overpayment to St. Louis High School

School Bond Interest

School Bond

School Note

Blister Rust Control

Dutch Elm Disease

Temporary Loan

Road Grader Note

Care of Cemetery

Maine Publicity Bureau

County Tax

Total Warrants Paid

$58,016.10
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$ 58,643.10

$118,684.26



TREASURER'S REPORT

Received from State
Bank Stock Tax

Dance Hall License
Snow Removal

Town Road Improvement
Support of Poor

Federal Subsidy

Blister Rust Control
Dutch Elm Disease

State Subsidy

Elsie Burgess, Tax Collector
1962 Taxes

1961 Taxes
1960 and Prior Taxes

Supplemental Taxes

Interest

1961 Taxes Paid Twice

Annual Report

Poll Tax Percy Boothby

Poll Tax Frances Drown

Alice Leach, Excise Taxes
Georgette B. Nelson

1961 Tax Liens

1960 Tax Liens

Tax Acquired Property
Interest and Cost
Road Grader Maintenance
Ocean National Bank
Liquor Notice
Lien Charges

License Fees, Victualars

$482.79
2.00
1,958.80
9,576.99
501.51
2,606.00
199.10
132.30
23.731.06

$43,745.61
8,758.70
68.10

3.00
3.00

$750.25
287.49

$52.50
20.15
60.00

$39,190.55

$52,572.41
$175.20
$205.24

$6.00
$6,981.91

$1,037.74
671.50

732.74
1,646.50
15,000.00



Town of Arundel

License Fees, Graveyard 60.00
Sale of Safe 1.00
Sale of Chairs 254.63
Refund Advertising 15.00
Gravel 142.00
Refund on Poor Account 240.00
Cemetery Trust Fund 20.29

$782.58

Cash Balance January 1, 1963 6.288.01

$125,373.37

Warrants Paid 118.684.26

Cash Balance December 31, 1962 $6,689.11
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CONTINGENT ACCOUNT

Appropriation

Amounts Received from State:
Bank Stock Tax

Dance Hall License
License Fees, Victualar's
License Fees, Graveyard
Supplemental Taxes
Interest on Taxes

Lien Charges

Interest and Cost on Liens
Liquor Notices
Advertising

Gravel

Sale of Chairs

Sale of Safe

EXPENDED:
Town Hall, Utilities, Central Maine Power

Fuel, Gordon's Oil Service

Insurance, Dwinal Smith Agency
Advertising, Biddeford & Saco Journal
Liquor Hearing, Biddeford & Saco Journal
Insurance, Check Protector

Service Charge, Check Protector

Ink, Check Protector

Congdon Transportation

Town Reports, Fred. L. Tower Companies
Ballots, Star Print Company

Clerks, Town Meeting, State Primaries
State Election

Moderator, Keith L. Marshall

Abstracts, Charlotte Lake

Abstracts, John G. Smith

Coupon Department, First National Bank

Lucien Bourque

$4,000.00
482.79
2.00
60.00
60.00
175.20
205.24
20.15
732.74
52.50
15.00
142.00
254.63
1.00

$6,203.25

263.34

7.81

38.35

50.25

41.25

37.50

10.40

2.00

7.35

415.00

10.25

130.00

10.00

32.00

25.00

10.70

1.50



Town of Arundel

Flags for Graves, Amvet Post 3.00
Service Charge, Maine Municipal Association 60.00
Refund on Interest 70.61
Lien Charges 10.00
Disposing of Dead Dogs, Franklin M. Leach 10.00
Dog Tax, State of Maine 34.00
Smith Property Tax, Town of Kennebunkport 23.10
Office Equipment, Discount Martin 271.03
Interest on Temporary Loans, Ocean National Bank 319.45
Interest on School Notes, Ocean National Bank 150.00
Service Charge, Ocean National Bank 9.81
Refund on Interest, A. Lamothe 10.00
Copy of Valuation, Georgette B. Nelson 35.00
Signs, W. H. Shurtleff 9.15
State Election, Franklin M. Leach 49.00
Selectmen's Records, Georgette B. Nelson 100.00
Chairs, Discount Martin 385.00
Care of Town Dump, Joseph Bergeron 5.00
Copy of Commitment, Georgette B. Nelson 35.00
Register of Deeds 157.80
Bond, Dwinal Smith Agency 213.50
Auditor, L. E. Outhouse 325.00
Constable, Franklin M. Leach 20.00
Constable, Carle Davis 36.00
Records' in Portland, Georgette B. Nelson 60.00
Tax Bills 4.34
Marks Printing House 90.60
Loring Short and Harmon 45.58
Fisher James Co., Inc. 4.39
Star Print 51.40
Discount on Taxes 464.84

Town Officials—Salaries:

Selectmen, Assessors, Overseers of Poor

Richard W. Talbot $475.00
Clarence Main 200.00
Marshall Soule 200.00

Treasurer, Georgette B. Nelson 300.00
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Tax Collector, Elsie W. Burgess
Town Clerk, Alice M. Leach

Registrar of Voters
Health Officer

Town Officials; Expense and Supply Account
Alice M. Leach, Check List and notices

Alice M. Leach, Tel., Postage
Alice M. Leach, Auto Books

Georgette B. Nelson
Georgette B. Nelson

Georgette B. Nelson
Georgette B. Nelson

Elsie W. Burgess

Total Warrants Drawn
Overdraft

Abatements

550.00
100.00

50.00
25.00

20.62
103.63
99.71

13.68
5.12

35.00
162.83

1,900.00

223.96

216.63

205.38
$6,464.27

281.82
469.60




Town of Arundel

COLLECTION OF EXCISE TAX

Appropriation
Expended

REPAIRS TO ROADS AND BRIDGES

Balance forward from 1961
Appropriation

Available
Expended
Balance forward to 1963

STATE AID TO CONSTRUCTION

Appropriation
Unexpended

TOWN ROAD IMPROVEMENT

Balance forward from 1962
Received from State

Available
Expended

Overdraft brought forward to 1963
REPLANK DURRELL BRIDGE

Balance forward from 1961
Expended

Overdraft brought forward to 1963
SNOW REMOVAL

Balance forward from 1961

$1,721.91
4.000.00

$1,066.00

$26.32
3.107.88

$98.47
99.33

O.D.

$693.46

$300.00
$300.00

$5,721.91
5.459.73

$262.18

$1,066.00

$3,134.20
3137.68

$3.48
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Appropriation 3,000.00
State of Maine 1.958.00
Available $5,652.26
Expended 4.959.39
Balance forward to 1963 $692.87

EXTEND AND IMPROVE TARRED SECTION OF

SINNOTT ROAD
Appropriation $1,000.00
Expended $1,000.00
TAR MOUNTAIN ROAD
Appropriation $500.00
Expended $500.00

ROAD GRADER MAINTENANCE

Balance forward from 1962 $693.10
Cash Received 1.646.50
Available $2,339.60
Expended 1.065.53
Balance forward to 1963 $1,274.07

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSE

Balance forward from 1961 $1,833.86
Appropriation 775.00
Available $2,608.86
Expended 1.763.05

Balance forward to 1963 $845.81



Town of Arundel

FIRE PROTECTION

Balance forward from 1961
Appropriation

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1963

ARUNDEL FIRE DEPARTMENT

Balance forward from 1961
Appropriation

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1963

CIVIL DEFENSE
Appropriation
Expended
Balance forward to 1963
SUPPORT OF POOR

Appropriation
Received from State

Refund from other Sources

Available
Expended

Overdraft

$371.23
1.000.00

$3.09
500.00

$600.00
43.65

$5,000.00
501.51

240.00

O.D.

$1,371.23
262.48

$1,108.75

$503.09
500.00

$3.09

$556.35

$5,741.51
8,490.26

$2,748.75
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MAINE PUBLICITY BUREAU

Appropriation
Expended
BLISTER RUST CONTROL
Balance forward from 1961
Appropriation

Received from State

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1963

DUTCH ELM DISEASE

Balance forward from 1961
Appropriation

Received from State

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1963

ROAD GRADER APPROPRIATION

Appropriation
Expended

Balance forward to 1963

TEMPORARY LOANS

Ocean National Bank
Expended

$50.00
$50.00
$13.18
200.00
199.10
$412.28
398.20
$ 14.08
$169.20
300.00
132.30
$601.50
584.90
$16.60
$2,200.00
2.160.00
$40.00
$15,000.00

$15,000.00



Town of Arundel

COUNTY TAX
Expended
SUPPORT AND REPAIRS OF SCHOOLS

Balance forward from 1961
Federal Subsidy

Educational Subsidy
Appropriation

Available
Expended

Balance forward to 1963

$4,718.44
2,606.00

23,731.06
31.944.00

$1,248.00

$62,999.50
60.062.15

$2,937.35
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TOWN CLERK'S REPORT
COLLECTION OF DOG LICENSES

For the year 1962, taxes were received for 73 males, 12
females, 26 spayed females and 3 kennel licenses covering 10
dogs. Making a total of 121.

Dog licenses are due and payable April 1 and available in
March. Please take notice that dog owners will not be notified
and a constable call will be a charge of two dollars plus the
tax on the dog.

ALICE M. LEACH,

Town Clerk

VITAL STATISTICS
Deaths
1962

February 4—in Arundel, Me., Herbert Sprague, age 83 years,
3 months, 1 day.

March 8—in Biddeford, Me., Albert Adelard Belisle, age 51
years, 11 months, 21 days.

June 2—in Arundel, Me., Georgina B. Hanson, age 55 years,
10 months, 23 days.

June 19—in Biddeford, Me., Eva A. Kimball, age 69 years, 7
months, 25 days.

July 9—in Arundel, Me., John B. Corning, age 59 years, 7
months, 1 day.

August 2—in Arundel, Me., Lillian H. Vadnais, age 45 years,
8 months, 23 days.

September 4—in Saco, Me., Edith D. Cole, age 73 years, 6
months, 28 days.

October 7—in Biddeford, Me., Donald E. Strickland, age 33
years, 1 month, 13 days.

October 28—in Augusta, Me., Charlotte S. Huff, age 83 years,

6 months, 10 days.



Town of Arundel

November 4—in Arundel, Me., Omer Maurice, age 63 years,
26 days.

November 27—in Saco, Me., Harold O. Messenger, age 68
years, 10 months, 10 days.

December 21—in York, Me., Bertha A. Clark, age 72 years,
10 months, 23 days.

1963

January 11—in Togus, Me., Oscar J. Nadeau, age 67 years,
3 months, 22 days.

February 2—in Arundel, Me., Herbert L. Drew, age 61 years,
10 months, 28 days.

Recorded by:

ALICE M. LEACH,

Town Clerk
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REPORT OF THE

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

To the School Committee
Arundel, Maine
I hereby submit the annual report of the School Department:
REGISTRATION

September, 1962

Grade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Total
Number of Pupils 12 26 25 23 20 22 22 22 172

SECONDARY TUITION PUPILS

September, 1962

School Grade- 9 10 11 12 Total
Biddeford High School 3 1 18
Kennebunk High School 8 7 30
St. Louis High School 1 1 1 3
Sanford High School 1 1 1 3
Thornton Academy 1 1 3 3 14
Totals 20 19 13 16 68
TEACHERS

Mr. Robert Anderson — Grade 8

Mrs. Beuda M. Edwards o Grades 6 - 7

Mrs. Dorothy N. Garrett . Grades 5 - 6

Mrs. Eleanor R. Hutchins o Grades 3 - 4

Mrs. Diane Abbott o Grades 2 - 3

Mrs. Eleanor Murray . Grades 1 - 2



Town of Arundel

SCHOOL CALENDAR

1962 - 1963

September 5 —
October 4 —
October 12 —
November 22 —
December 19 —
January 2 —
February 15 —
February 25 —
April 12 —
April 22 —
May 6 —
May 30 —
June 14 —
184 days

GRADUATES
June, 1962

Joanne Brooks
William Chandler
Richard Dyer
Deloris Forrester
Carolyn Gordon
Roger Harris
Albert Hersome
John Jones
Andre Labbe
Theresa Lapierre
Wayne Leathers

Schools Open
Teachers' Convention
Holiday
Thanksgiving Recess
Schools Close
Schools Open
Schools Close
Schools Open
Schools Close
Schools Open

Y. G. T. Convention
Memorial Day
Schools Close

Roy Meunier
Sandra Nelson
Margaret Oliver
Margaret Powell
Lillian Pruneau
Raymond Roberts
Susan Rumery
Robert Therrien
Mary Ann Verge
Jack White
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ARUNDEL SCHOOL COMMITTEE
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
(For Year Ending December 31, 1962)

Available Spent Balance

1. Instruction + $21,652.56  $21,102.00 $ 550.56
2 Fuel @)) 1,505.11 1,505.11
3 Janitors Service 2) 2,958.28 2,958.28
4 Conveyance 3) 6,201.27 6,201.27
5. Tuition +& 24,903.38 23,165.54 1,737.84
6. Textbooks 624.00 536.26 87.74
7. Supplies 965.55 814.57 150.98
8. Public Utilities %) 916.78 916.78
9 Fire Insurance 6) 465.27 465.27
10 Supervision 1,202.66 1,126.44 76.22
11. Repairs 1,500.00 1,261.63 238.37
12. Hot Lunch Program 95.64 95.64

Totals $62,999.50  $60,062.15  $2,937.35*
(Hs 13111
(2) 53821
(3) 460.27
@) 6,308.50
(5) 210.78
(6) _19

$ 7,649.06 State Subsidy rec'd Dec. 1962
& 16,072.00 State Subsidy rec'd Aug. 1962
1,738.00 Federal P. L. 874 cr. Feb. 1962
868.00 Federal P. L. 874 cr Oct 1962

10.00 State Subsidy rec'd Dec. 1962 for Dr. Ed.

$26,327.06 Total rec'd.
4,718.44 1961 balance brought forward

31.944.00 Town appropriation

$62,999.50

*$ 2,937.35 Balance to be credited to Tuition for 1963



Town of Arundel

Several changes in our teaching positions were necessitated
this year through the loss of 4 teachers to other school systems.
We were fortunate in securing replacements for these teachers.
Principal Robert Anderson is to be commended for his efforts
in the administration of the school. Under his direction a physi-
cal education program, patterned along the lines of the Presi-

dent's Physical Fitness program, has been started.

The hot lunch program continues to prove successful under
the guidance of Mrs. Jones. We again commend the Mothers'
Club for their continued interest in this project.

During the summer months the school was painted both in-
side and out. This has done much to enhance the beauty of the
building as well as, to afford surface protection.

I wish to point out that the hiring of competent teachers has
become extremely competitive. If we are to continue to provide
adequate educational opportunities to our children, we must
try to keep our salaries somewhat near the level of those paid
in nearby communities.

Another big item in our budget is the secondary tuition
charges. These increase each year as the surrounding com-
munities increase their own expenditures for secondary educa-
tion. We also have plans for the improvement of our offerings
in the field of science. This is necessary in order that our pupils
are not placed at a disadvantage when they move on to the

secondary level.

We are also investigating the possibility of adding the
phonetics approach to reading now being experimented with in
nearby communities.

Respectfully submitted,
RAYMOND A. KENNEALLY,

Superintendent.

Through the kindness of the Kennebunk Library, we now
have library books available to our children for supplementary

reading. This is an invaluable service to the community.
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ANNUAL REPORT OF PUBLIC

HEALTH NURSE

Arundel, Maine

It hardly seems possible that the year 1962, my first, as Public
Health Nurse, in Arundel, Maine, has rolled by. It has been an
interesting, enjoyable and rewarding one for me. Much of the

success that I have had, belongs to the people themselves.

As you know Public Health is the sum total of the health of
individuals and families living in a community. An organized
program for public health is one that offers those individuals
and their families every possible chance of living and enjoying
life free from the handicaps of preventable and controllable
disease and disability. The objective of a public health program
is to bring to all people the benefits of modern medicine and

science, including the care and rehabilitation of the sick and

disabled.

A number of people are involved in attaining this objective.
Together these people make up the health team. A vital dynamic
health team in the local community strengthens the health ot
the community, the state and the Nation. The strength of the
nation depends more upon the health of its citizens, than, upon

the number of its missiles.

The public health nurse as a member of the health team has
many objectives, one of which, is to promote the independence
of the family in caring for its own health problems. The nurse
will supplement family care as necessary. Health guidance may
be given directly, as part of the nursing visit, or, through con-

ferences with parents, teachers, or other health members.

Since health habits good or bad are established early in the
formative years, it is important to see that children get a healthy

start in life which should improve their chances of having good

health in adult life.
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School Health Services

Conferences were held with the principal and teachers re-
garding health problems. Physical examinations were given to
those pupils who did not have an examination by their own
physician. Grades 1, 3, 5, 7 were examined a total of 53 pupils.
Hearing tests were done on pupils in these grades a total of 82
tests. Vision tests were done on those pupils referred by the
teachers. Retests were essentially the same as those found by the
teachers, parents were notified and most of the pupils in need
of glasses have them.

The hot lunch program under the supervision of Mrs. Mildred
Jones has been a valuable teaching tool in providing good nutri-
tion for those pupils in the school, as well as the teachers, parents

and members of the health council.

Child Health Conferences

Child health Conferences were held from April through
November on the second Tuesday of the month between the
hours of 10:00 and 12:00 noon. Immunizations for Polio,
Diphtheria, Whooping-Cough, tetanus and small pox vaccina-
tions are offered at these clinics. A total attendance for the
year was 132.

Two days, or sixteen hours a week is allotted to the Town
of Arundel for service, school, child health conferences, and,

home visits. For the year I made 264 visits. They were as follows:

First visits to a family 75
Repeat visits 152
Absent visits 37
Prenatal 25
Postnatal 16
New born 18
School visits 29
School physicals 53
Spring Immunizations 25
Vaccinations 15

Boosters and Polio 10
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Child Health Conferences 8
Total seen 132

Conferences with Principal and teachers 59

Referrals 4

Children to Salvation Army camp for
(two weeks in July) 2
Glasses for one child (Lions Club)

Layettes (furnished from outside Arundel) 4
Christmas baskets to five families

(complete dinners) 5
Christmas toys to ten families 10

Baskets and toys were donated through Salvation Army,
American Legion and Citizens associated with the Congrega-
tional Church in Kennebunkport, Maine.

I wish to take this opportunity to thank every one for making
my first year so pleasant. [ am indeed grateful to many members
of the Health Council, Mrs. Mildred Jones, Mrs. Rita Drew,
Mrs. Nutter, Mrs. Walker, Mrs. Dyer and the Principal and
teachers in Arundel school. I am also grateful to the Selectmen

and the Health Officer for their cooperation.
Respectfully submitted,

IRENE N. HARRIGAN, R. N.

Division of Public Health Nursing

HISTORY OF ARUNDEL HEALTH COUNCIL
AND COMMUNITY CLUB

In 1942 the Town of Kennebunkport requested North Ken-
nebunkport's cooperation in securing the services of a public
health nurse under the Enabling Act. However, it was not until
the spring of 1947 that a nurse was available for these towns.
Under the Enabling Act, the state agreed to pay half of the
nurse expense (salary and mileage), Kennebunkport two-thirds
of the remaining half and North Kennebunkport one-third.

The first child health conference was held in June of 1947

and these have been held each year until the present time.
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The Health Council was organized officially in September
of 1947. A blanket raffle was held to finance the first physical
examinations for the school children. In May of 1948 a bean
supper was held to raise money for a dental hygiene program

for the schools the following year.

As accurately as dates can be ascertained from old records
the North Chapel Mother's Club was organized in 1943, the
Burnham School Mother's Club was organized in 1950, and
the Mother's Clubs combined with the Health Council in Sep-
tember of 1957.

Many hours of labor have been donated by conscientious
members over the years in an effort to improve the general
health of our school children and to make our whole community

more aware of our health needs.

Methods of raising funds have been food sales, raffles, bean
suppers, bazaars, Chinese auctions, rummage sales, dances, pro-
fits from selling articles (vanilla, pepper, aprons, cosmetics,
toothbrushes, Christmas candy, Christmas corsages), cake dec-
orating classes, a toy party, and a silk party. A certain sum has
been realized from dues, penny collections and mystery prize
collections at meetings, child health clinic fees for shots, and
nursing fees. We have also been fortunate in that there were
various donations at the time of the opening of our new school

in 1960 for equipping the kitchen.

Listed below are some of the ways our funds have been used:
Health Clinics—Present expenses

Doctor $15.00 (formerly paid by the state)

Supplies 10.00

We have also purchased a clinic table and scales for $90.25

and a sterilizer for $10.00.
Dental Clinics—Average expense $70-$80

School Physicals—This year's expenses
Supplies $ 8.22
Doctor 30.00
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Polio Clinics
Gifts for Christmas and Halloween parties

Graduation Expenses—1962
Banquet  $64.19
Flowers 7.80
Misc. 6.95

Slide films for school—$25.00

Coffee Urn for Kitchen—Earned by selling vanilla and pepper
Equipment for kitchen of new school

Silverware $216.75

Divided trays  212.50

Wiring, etc. 110.08

$539.33
Donations received for the kitchen were as follows:
Goodwill Club ~ $287.62
Rambler's Club 25.00
Keith Marshall 10.00
Alewive Ext. Group 10.00

$332.62

At the present time there are approximately thirty members
in the club. In view of the progress made over the years, we
are hopeful that there are other residents who will be interested
in joining us in this most important endeavor—that of improv-

ing our school and the health of our community.
ARUNDEL HEALTH COUNCIL AND COMMUNITY

CLUB FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR

Jan. 1, 1962 to Dec. 31, 1962
Bank Statement:
Jan 1 1962, bank balance in Kennebunk Savings

Bank $293.73
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January and July dividends
Deposited during year

Withdrew from bank to pay bills

Dec. 31, 1962 balance
Jan. 1963 dividend

Deposited in January (Receipts from Vanilla

and Pepper and Corsage sales)

Balance in bank, Jan. 23, 1963

RECEIPTS FOR 1962

Balance in bank, Jan. 1, 1962
Cash on hand

January and July dividend

Dues

Penny and Mystery Collections

Food Sales

Bean Supper

Clinic Receipts

Vanilla and Pepper sales (all receipts not in)
Donations

Chairs (sold chairs to club members)

Miscellaneous items

Total Receipts
EXPENSES FOR 1962

Doctor for seven preschool clinics and
2 school physicals

Clinic Supplies

Corsage kits

Dental Health bill

Vanilla and Pepper (144 $1.00 items)

9.05

41.41

$344.19

307.37

$36.82

0.72

174.82

$212.36

$212.36
$293.73
4.33
9.05
24.00
16.09
127.93
53.44
50.00
6.00
10.50
57.75
18.91

$671.73
$135.00
78.21
26.02
70.00
89.50
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Graduation expenses 71.99
Suppers 54.40
Chairs 57.95
Miscellaneous expenses 5.77
Total Expenses $588.84
Total Receipts $671.73
Total Expenses $588.84
$ 82.89
Balance in bank 36.82
Cash on hand 46.07
$ 82.89
REPORT OF LOCAL HEALTH OFFICER
Report of communicable diseases:
Chicken Pox 5 cases
Measles 44 cases
Hepatitis Infections 3 cases
German Measles 1 case
Thanking each and everyone for the cooperation that was
given to me for reports of communicable diseases.
ANNETTE RECORD,

Local Health Officer.
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REPORT OF TREE WARDEN FOR 1962

This year, again, your Tree Warden has been concerned prin-
cipally with control of Dutch Elm Disease. To make our appro-
priation of $300.00 go as far as possible the State Forestry
Service agreed to continuing concentration of this work in two
areas;—Lower River Road, next to Kennebunkport, and Arun-
del Market, U.S. 1 and Old Limerick Road, with other action

limited to badly diseased roadside trees.

In all areas the property owners paid one half the cost of
removing diseased roadside trees, while the State Highway
Department removed the debris to the dump after cutting.
Dormant spray and "Sanitation" (pruning) needed to keep
Arundel eligible for State rebates was carried out in the control
areas in cooperation with the property owners.

Sharing removal costs with property owners, State rebates
on last year's work and aid from the State Highway Depart-
ment enabled us to get over $1,000.00 worth of work, removal,
sanitation and spraying for our appropriation of $300.00.

All last year's cuttings were burned or buried at the dump
by April 15th. In July an additional 18 diseased and two dying
elms were identified. 14 had been removed by December 15th
with the remaining six, all off the roadsides, still remaining to
be taken down by the property owners. Each tree has been
tagged and the owners notified. The State requires this to be
completed by April 15th 1963.

Only one tree was removed from the River Road area this
year compared with a total of eight in the past two seasons, in-
dicating the possibility of some progress toward reducing losses
from Dutch Elm Disease through rigid application of the con-
trol program. But a tremendous job still exists in the rest of
the town. No control work and little inspection has been carried
out beyond the fringes of the present areas. Until more is known
about the disease we must extend our efforts if we are to save

any of the remaining Elms.

Since help from the State Highway Department is limited to
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removal of roadside trees, after cutting, on properties adjoining
or near to U.S. 1, we can look forward to less and less assistance
from that source.

Yet, results in our own River Road area as well as those in
Kennebunkport, prove that the disease can be greatly reduced
if not completely eliminated. Accordingly a further increase m
the Arundel appropriation for this purpose will be recommended

for consideration by the Budget Committee for the 1963-64
year.
Respectfully submitted,
LEWIS K. MARSHALL,
Tree Warden.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
FOREST SERVICE
Eastern Region

The white pine blister rust control work in Arundel was
limited to 326 acres during 1962. However, on this area we
found and destroyed 4,840 wild currant and gooseberry plant
which are the alternate hosts of the disease. The total cost of
this work was $398.20 which was equally divided between Arun-
del and the State of Maine.

There is nearly 2,000 acres scheduled for work in Arundel
during 1963 and I expect that you will soon receive a letter

from the Forest Commissioner relating to this.
Sincerely,

JOSEPH B. PIKE, JR.,

Forester.



Town of Arundel

AUDITOR'S REPORT
L. EVERETT OUTHOUSE
Public Accountant and Auditor

Portland, Maine
February 6, 1963

Board of Selectmen
Town of Arundel

Arundel, Maine

Gentlemen:

In accordance with your request, we have audited the records
of the Town of Arundel, for the municipal year ended Decem-
ber 31, 1962, as required by Chapter 91, Section 142 of the
Revised Statutes of 1954.

The examination was made in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards, and included all procedures which

were considered necessary in the circumstances.

The results of the audit are disclosed in the accompanying
exhibits and schedules and present fairly the financial position
of the Town of Arundel and the results of its operations for

the municipal year ended December 31, 1962.
Respectfully submitted,

L. EVERETT OUTHOUSE

leo/j
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COMMENTS

Cash
The cash balances, as noted in the balance sheet, were recon-
ciled with the bank statements and a written confirmation of the

balances was made.

Uncollected Taxes
A percentage of the uncollected taxes, as shown on the col-
lector's records at December 31, 1962, and unpaid tax liens,

were verified by written confirmation with the taxpayer.

Special Funds
Cemetery Trust Funds were found to be on deposit in prop-
erly designated accounts and were verified by written confirma-

tion with the several bank depositories.

General

The procedure for keeping the municipal records of the town
officers were examined, and found to be adequate, and in com-
pliance with the General Laws of the State of Maine, as ap-

proved by State Department Audit.

Scope of Audit
This audit was made as required by the State Department of
Audit, Chapter 405, Section 26, of the General Laws of 1957.
Records were checked to determine the accuracy of recording
cash transactions. The system of internal control was reviewed
as to the handling of cash and other matters of financial con-
cern. External verifications, on a test basis, were utilized to
determined the corrections of recorded assets and liabilities.
Receipts, vouchers and cancelled checks were examined, for
authenticity, for a selected period. Bond and insurance coverages
were examined. Excise tax collections for a selected period were

verified with copies of the receipts retained by the Tax Collector.
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EXHIBIT "B"

Town of Arundel

BALANCE SHEETS COMPARED

ASSETS

Cash—General Fund

Cash—School Bond Retirement Fund

Accounts Receivable

Uncollected Taxes—Prior Years

Uncollected Taxes—Current Year

Tax Liens

Tax Deeds

Tax Acquired Property

Town Debt: Bonds and Notes To Be
Retired From Future Revenue

Total Assets and Town Debt
Trust Funds Invested

Total Assets and Trust
Funds Invested

LIABILITIES

Bonds Payable
Notes Payable

Accounts Payable
Deferred Revenues:
Excise Tax Collected
Smith Property Income
Reserves:

For Losses on Taxes
Bond Retirement Fund
Surplus:

Appropriated
Unappropriated

Total Liabilities and Surplus
Trust Funds Principal

Total Liabilities, Surplus and
Trust Funds Principal

Dec. 31,1962 Dec. 31,1961

$6,689.11  $6,208.98
13.10 13.10
230.77 0.00
2,127.27 1,479.39
14,609.49  11,340.16
1,079.63 895.80
111.57 111.57
2,119.36 2,631.52
46.000.00 0.00
72,980.30  73,680.52
713.50 713.50
$73,693.80  $74,394.02
$42,000.00  $44,000.00
4,000.00 7,000.00
34.30 38.30
6,981.91 6,582.76
1,681.83 1,681.83
827.64 524.59
3,049.95 1,337.19
5,365.94 1,031.19
9.038.73  11.494.66
72,980.30  73,680.52
713.50 713.50
$73,693.80  $74,394.02
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Town of Arundel
ANALYSIS OF SURPLUS

Year Ended December 31, 1962

EXHIBIT "C"

Balance December 31, 1961

$11,494.66

CREDITS

Current Year's Appropriations Unexpended

1227.89

Uncollected Supplemental Taxes

146

Total

$12,868.55

CHARGES

1961 Appropriation Overdrafts Charged

To Surplus as Authorized at Annual

Town Meeting

Contingent Account

$1,039.33

Civil Defense

14.75

Cutting Bushes

138.76

Support of Poor

1884.96

Total Appropriation Overdrafts

$3,077.80

Adjustment to Reserve for Losses on Tax

Liens, Tax Deeds and Tax Acquired

Property

Total Charges to Surplus

3829.82

Balance December 31, 1962

$9,038.73
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SCHEDULE 3
Town of Arundel
DETAIL OF TAX DEEDS
December 31, 1962

Name Total 1934 1933 1932 1931
Benson, Dixie $59.85 $18.97 $19.51 $21.37 $
Hamilton, Forest 8.95 8.95
Hill, George T. 42.79 13.25 14.47

Total $111.59 $18.97 $41.71 $35.84 $15.07

SCHEDULE 4
DETAIL OF TAX LIENS
December 31, 1962

Name Amount
Bedard, Norman $82.50
Bryant, Donald 22.00
Brickates, George 27.50
Camire, Joseph 11.00
Carpenter, Edward, Jr. 5.50
Clark Lumber Go. 22.00
Downing, Samuel, Heirs 81.00
Eon, Alex, Heirs 49.50
Grant, Fred 2.75
Innes, Orton and Ruth 49.50
Kelly, Margaret 27.50
Kenne, Mary 11.00
Kimball, Byron 50.13
Labbe, Gerard 88.00
Lemdin, Laura 57.00
Merrill, Fred 38.50
Merrill George, Jr. 63.25

Merrill, Percy 5.50
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Oliver, Paul and G. 0.00

Stevens, Joseph T. 0.00

Stevens, Walter 0.00

Welch, Henry 0.00

Wilson, Guy, Jr. 16.50

Total Tax Liens $1,079.63
SCHEDULE 5

Town of Arundel

DETAIL OF TAX ACQUIRED PROPERTY

Former Taxpayer Amount
Bean, N. G. and M. Parsons $38.70
Beausoliel, Victor 4.45
Camille, Joseph 31.10
Clark Lumber Co. 20.40
Clough, Harvey 35.90
Deasey, William B. 3.30
Duffield, Joseph 106.30
Gilpatrick, R. S. 6.00
Goulit, Oscar 77.50
Hill, George T. 64.35
Innes, Orton and Ruth 184.20
Kelly, Margaret 25.00
Labbe, Gerard 161.60
Labbe, Maurice 37.00
Labarador, Mary and Albert 43.35
Labonte, Albert 147.90
Lacourse, Oscar 62.10
Laveriere, Paul and Gerard 50.50
Lemelin, Laura 51.66
Martelle, George 202.00
Merrill, George, Jr. 299.47

Petit, Nellie 36.50
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Seavey, E. P., Heirs
Spacil, H. Steven

St. Hilaire, A. J. and A. Y.
Sprague, Herbert
Taschereau, Raymond
Welch, Henry R.

Whitten, Perley E.

Wormwood, Frank

Total Tax Acquired Property

Town of Arundel

18.30
66.30

63.00
168.30
44.25
15.00
23.50
31.43

$2,119.36

SCHEDULE 6

STATEMENT OF TOWN DEBT

December 31, 1962

BONDS

School Building Fund Bonds, dated Sept. 1
1958, payable $2,000.00 a year thru Sept.
1, 1983 with interest at 4 1/2%

NOTES
School Building Fund Notes, dated Dec. 10,
1959, payable $1,000.00 each year thru
Dec. 10, 1964, with interest at 5%
Road Grader Note:
Dated March 31, 1961 with interest at 4
due Sept. 1, 1963

Total Town Debt

Balance
12/31/62

$42,000.00

2,000.00

2,000.00
$46,000.00
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SCHEDULE 7

STATEMENT OF TRUST FUNDS
at December 31, 1962

(1) Thompson Cemetery Fund on Deposit in the

York County Savings Bank Acct. No. 36390

Balance in Fund at December 31, 1962 $213.50
(2) Sarah MacGregor Fund on Deposit in the

Kennebunk Savings Bank Acct. No. 25749

Balance in Fund at December 31, 1962 500.00
Total Trust Funds at December 31, 1962 $713.50
SCHEDULE 9

Town of Arundel
BOND RETIREMENT FUND
12/31/62
Balance in Fund at December 31, 1961 $1,337.19
Increase in Fund:

Excise Tax Collections from Jan. 1, 1961 to
Dec. 31, 1961 as Voted at the Annual Town

Meeting March 1962 6.582.76

Total $7,919.95
Withdrawn from Fund:

Payment of Bond Principal $2,000.00

Payment of Bond Interest 1,720.00

Payment of Notes Principal 1,000.00

Payment of Notes Interest 150.00

Total Withdrawn from Fund 4.870.00

Balance in Fund at December 31, 1962 $3,049.95



Town of Arundel

TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT

1962 COMMITMENT

Amount committed for collection
Supplemental

Supplemental warrant

Amount collected
Supplemental

Abatements

Uncollected

Uncollected Supplemental

Abatements
Chas. and Emily Andrews
Eugene Amnotte
Alton Benson, Sr.
Leonard Bunnell
Kenneth Calder
Charles Hayes
Arthur Lambert
Ardian L'Hereaux
Richard Madore
Oscar Nadeau
Gerard Plesis
Eli Saperia
Oscar Desisle
Interest Collected
Discount
Overpayments
1961 COMMITMENT
Uncollected bal. 1-1-62
Supplemental

$58,643.10
69.00

84.00

$43,770.61
69.00
357.00

14,515.49
84.00

$105.00
3.00
3.00
6.00
3.00
3.00
3.00
6.00
3.00
156.00
3.00
3.00
60.00
205.24
464.84
8.75

$11,340.16
72.00
77.00

$58,796.10

$58,796.10

$11,489.16
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Liens $1,829.88
Collected 8,758.70
Abated 52.80
Supplemental 72.00
77.00

10,713.38

$ 77578

Uncollected
Marcel Letelliere $110.55
Rhoda Norman 281.88
Paul and Garnet Oliver 77.00
Robert Pearson 22.00
Dennis and Ruth Searles 5.50
Mearl E. Stone 113.85
Albert Taschereau 5.50
Alex Eon 55.00
Roland Sylvester 27.50
Joseph A. Potvin 77.00
Abatements
James Brooks 9.05
Maurice Labbe 3.00
Eli Saperia 3.00
Guy R. Wilson, Sr. 12.00
Clifford Maling 13.75
Donald Huff 3.00
Charles Hayes 3.00
Paul Oliver 3.00
Donald MacKenzie 3.00
1960 COMMITMENT

Uncollected bal. 1-1-62 $512.68
Collected $.10
Abated 11.10

$11.20

$501.48
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Uncollected
Robert and Lillian Blow $5.10
Percy and Mabel Boothby 50.13
Rhoda Norman 311.10
Mearl E. Stone 135.15
$601.48
1959 COMMITMENT
Uncollected bal. 1-1-62 $383.00
Collected 50.00
$333.00
Uncollected
Robert and Lillian Blow $30.00
Randall Leathers 5.00
Rhoda Norman 150.00
Mearl E. Stone 105.00
Carl White 15.00
Charles Walker 25.00
Robert Grondin 3.00
$333.00
1958 COMMITMENT
Uncollected bal. 1-1-62 $182.10
Collected 3.00
$179.10
Uncollected
Percy and Mabel Boothby $78.20
Joseph Bourque 9.20
Camille Noel 3.00
Mearl E. Stone 74.30
Carl White 9.20
Oliver Perreault 0.60
Perley Gerry 4.60

$179.10
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1957 COMMITMENT

Uncollected
Percy and Mabel Boothby

Philip Bedard
Frank Gerrish

Mearle Stone

1956 COMMITMENT

Uncollected
Maurice Labbe

Camille Noel
Mearle E. Stone

1955 COMMITMENT

Uncollected
Maurice Labbe

Randall Leathers

1954 COMMITMENT
Uncollected balance 1-1-62

Collected

Uncollected
Percy and Mabel Boothby
Mearl E. Stone

1952 COMMITMENT
William Mitchell, Abatement

$71.20
15.00
3.00

28.52

$9.30
3.00
117.65

$24.00
4.00

$77.24
15.00

$43.10
19.14

$117.72

$129.95

§ 28.00

$ 62.24

$ 62.24

$7.60
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1949-50-51 COMMITMENT

Lester Perry, Abatement

$41.10
ELSIE W. BURGESS,

Tax Collector.

1962 UNPAID TAXES

Philip Bedard
Truman Bennett

Percy and Mabel Boothby
Norma T. Bourque

Aurel Bourque

Jesse A. Bunnell

Victor Beausoleil

Philip Blanchard

Reginald Cain

Wm. O. and Joanne Chandler
Wm. Chapman, Heirs

Robert Clark

Edith G. Cole

Willis Chapman

Wilbur and Flora Cluff
Robert and Claudine Chenard
Eleanor Downing

Donald and Rita Drew
Herbert and Lavina Drew
Maurice and Pauline Drew
Fernando Dubois

Fernando and Annette Dubois
Stephen Emerson

Robert Godin

Arthur and Alta Guilbert
Wm. D. and Marcia Boyne
Arthur Hill

Charlotte Huff

Frank G. Hopkins

84.00
100.00

101.50
198.00
9.00
3.00
30.00
6.00
72.36
204.00
54.00
100.20
69.00 *
3.00
12.00
231.00
132.00
75.00
100.00
80.00
417.00
174.00
3.00
3.00
3.60
53.00
69.00 *
126.00
12.00
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Vernon and Virginia Hanscom 60.00
Orton and Ruth Innis 57.00
Arthur Jones, Jr. 3.00
James H. Jones 3.00
Eben Jones 3.00
Richard Jones 3.00
Frank and Hortense Jordan 126.00
Byron Kimball 255.00
Paul R. Kimball 160.50
Paul and Elizabeth Kroll 190.50
Mrs. Mary Kinne 12.00
Wilfred and Lucille Labbe 147.00
Gerard G. Labbe 96.00
Mrs. Maurice D. Labbe 264.00
Adrian and Lorraine LaGourse 135.00
Ralph and Yvonne Laflamme 18.00
Gerard Lapierre 75.00
Albert and Mary Labrador 54.00
Leonide Lefebure 1.50
Laura Lemlin 54.00
Hartley Leach 3.00
Roger Letelliere 3.00
Marcel Letelliere 330.45
Joseph and Clarina Leveille 93.00
Alphonse Letelliere 3.00
Gordon and Helen Littlefield 165.00
George Martel 72.00
George A. Merrill, Jr. 72.00
Stanley Merrill 96.00
Harold Messenger 74.00
Frank and Pauline Meunier 526.20
Bernon Madore 3.00
William Mosher, Sr. 3.00
William Mosher, Jr. 33.00
Donald and Barbara MacKenzie 111.00
Sarah Mosher 96.00
Rhoda Norman

666.30
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Paul and Garnette Oliver
Paul and Edgar Ouelette

Raymond and Muriel Pruneau
Theodore Plummer

Richard and Dorothy Petrin
Roger Rumery

Roland S. Rose

Paul and Alice Ricard

Ernest Robechard, Jr.

Myer Saperia

Carleton and Ruby Shorey
Charles and Dorothy Smith
Mearl E. Stone

Clarence and Margaret Strickland
Edith and William Sullivan
Donald and Christine Stevens
Frank H. Smith

Roland and Lottie Shuffleburg
Albert Taschereau

Edgar Taschereau

Philip Taschereau

Paul E. and Mina Thibodeau
Wm. J. and Vonnie Welch
Leslie Wildes

Guy Wilson, Jr.

Henry Roger Welch

John and Pauline Zeigler
Edw. and Pauline Arsenault
Edw. and Pauline Arsenault
Donald Bryant

Dorothea T. Buzzell

Briggs Oil Co.

George Bricates

Jos. Wilfred Camire

Edw. and Rona Carpenter
Clark Lumber Co.

Raymond Cain, Sr.

342.00
180.00

25.00
3.00
47.00
3.00
213.00
59.00
199.00
1,002.00
108.00
207.00
0.00
52.00
141.00
75.50
3.00
6.00
6.00
213.00
33.00
144.00
79.00
160.80
33.00
39.99
97.00
94.00
300.00
24.00
75.00
94.00
30.00
12.00
6.00
24.00
9.00

*
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Colon and Doris Chappell 6.00
George Dewitt 39.00
Richard and Lucy Feeney Deasey 105.00
Richard and Lucy Feeney Deasey 87.00
Salvatore Deteso 120.00
Frederick and Alice Elwell 42.00
N. A. Elder 15.00
Alex Eon, Heirs 114.00
Federal Housing Administration 90.00
Fred Grant 3.00
Raymond and Laurette Giraurd 6.00
Harry J. Garon 300.09
Russell P. Hutchins 288.00
Florence C. Hood 6.00
H. G. Hutchins Co. 24.00
Frank G. Hopkins 378.00
Joe Harper, Inc 60.00
Homigas 13.38
Frank M. Jones 42.00
Margaret Kelly 30.00
Merton R. Kingsbury 24.00
Albert C. Lamothe 42.00
Priscilla Laverriere 78.00
E. Nolet 90.00
Fred Merrill 42.00
Joseph Roberge 35.00
Joseph T. Stevens 108.00
Spacil H. Stevens 78.00
Wm. L. Silliker 312.00
Philip Spang 90.00
Andrew Smith, Jr. and Yvonne 6.00
Walter Scrives 84.00
Mary C. Tarbox 42.00
Vet. Administration 129.00
Marion G. Viney 6.00
Clinton G. Woodsome 12.00

George R. West, 111 30.00



Earl Wildes
Cora M. Young
Dorothy N. Ylonen

Town of Arundel

Norman G. and Yvette Rochefort

Arthur Lambert and George Boutin

Ackley, George
Amnotte, Yvonne

Amnotte, Laura

Andrews, Charles and Emily
Andrews, Emily

Andrews, Wendall and Gladys
Austin, Irene

Austin, Lawrence

Amnotte, Eugene

Bartlett, Marguerite
Beauchemin, John

Bedard, Emile

Bedard, Philip

Bedard, Leopold

Bennett, Truman P.

Benson, Alton H., Sr.
Bergeron, Madeline A.
Bergeron, Louis

Bishop, George

Blake, Louise

Boucher, Philip and Leone
Bouvier, Ruby P. and Albert J.
Boothby, Percy and Mabel E.
Bourque, Norma T.

Bourque, Aurel

Breault, Anna

Brown, Delmar and Josephine

Byrne, John and Margaret

TAX LIST

Resident

222.00
141.00 *
12.00

138.00

10.00

135.00
84.00

135.00
102.00
3.00
60.00
147.00
3.00
3.00
66.00
138.00
213.00
144.00
3.00
159.00
3.00
204.00
3.00
193.50
60.00
156.00
132.00
124.50
198.00
9.00
129.00
327.00
204.00
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Bucklin, A. Harland and Gilda
Bunnell, Leonard

Bunnell, Jesse A.

Burgess, Elsie W.

Burgess, Arthur

Burgess, Elsie and Allan
Bradford, John and Lorinda
Bryant, Victor

Beausoleil, Victor
Broulotte, Eleadeanne
Brooks, James and Jacqueline
Bacigalupo, Louis and Reid G.
Breslin, William

Butler, Patrick and Patricia
Blanchard, Philip

Gain, Reginald

Caron, Isreal

Chalmers, Barbara G.
Chandler, William 0. and Joanne
Chapman, William, Heirs
Clark, Bertha

Clark, Robert

Cliche, Valeria and Theresa
Cole, Edith G.

Contois, Gloria

Corning, John B.

Corning, Julia H.

Corning, Julia H.

Cowgill, John and Annie H.
Cowgill, John P.

Credit, Raymond and Lionel
Credit, Lionel

Crozier, Alethia

Calder, Kenneth

Chapman, Willis

Chapman, lola

Chapman, Stephen, Jr.

224.10
9.00

3.00
216.00
6.60
75.00
153.00
165.00
30.00
123.00
164.40
339.00
48.00
234.00
6.00
174.60
147.00
78.00
207.00
54.00
54.00
103.20
165.00
69.00
123.00
192.00
402.00
12.00
159.00
3.00
174.00
3.00
129.00
102.00
3.00
99.00
3.00



Town of Arundel

Cluff, Wilbur and Flora C. 12.00
Chenard, Robert and Claudine 231.00
Calder, Kenneth and Frances 15.00
Danis, Carl G. and Joan 156.00
Danis, George and Mildred 189.00
Danis, Ralph 153.00
Davis, Ethel B. 186.00
Davis, Rodney 21.00
Day, Albert H. and Barbara 81.00
Day, J. F., Heirs 334.50
Day, J. F., Heirs 24.00
Descoteaux, James, Heirs 90.00
Desrocher, Gerald and Marie 60.00
Downing, Eleanor 132.00
Drew, Donald and Rita 75.00
Drew, Herbert and Lavina 369.00
Drew, Maurice and Pauline 105.00
Drolet, Ernest and Cecile 177.00
Drown, Aldo 234.30
Drown, Elmore and Edna L. 93.00
Drown, Francis 42.00
Drown, Georgianna 186.00
Drown, Wilfred 276.00
Dumas, Anna 108.00
Dubois, Fernando 417.00
Dyer, Constantine and Thelma 144.00
Dubois, Fernando and Annette 174.00
Emerson, Stephen 3.00
Fearon, John J. 84.00
Fisher, Reginald and Lorraine 141.00
Fountain, Wm. J. and Elsie M. 162.00
Forrester, Ernest and Theresa 171.00
Garnett, Walter and Eleanor 150.00
Gingue, Ralph J. 105.00
Godin, Cora 132.00
Godin, Robert 3.00

Gerard, Fernand and Doris J. 87.00
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Going, Blanche 192.00
Goodrich, Harvey, Heirs 102.00
Gordon, Peter and Barbara M. 117.00
Gosselin, Joseph 324.00
Grant, Harvey 79.50
Gowen, Ethel D. and Mildred L. Day 18.00
Grant, Harvey 63.00
Gregoire, Joseph H. 237.00
Grondin, Conrad H. 192.00
Guilbert, Arthur and Alta 93.00
Gadbois, Albert 303.00
Gregoire, Joseph H. 184.50
Grant, Harvey A. 54.00
Gagnon, Lucienne A. 120.00
Hallczuk, Matronia 219.00
Hallczuk, Stephen and Pauline 117.00
Hallczuk, Wasyl 9.00
Hamilton, Alexander 141.00
Hanson Harold 141.00
Hayes, Roland 207.00
Hayes, Roy 135.00
Hill, Howard, Heirs 168.00
Harris, Lyman 627.00
Hill, Wyman 54.00
Hill, Arthur 69.00
Huff, Charlotte 126.00
Huff, Donald 3.00
Hayes, Charles 3.00
Hopkins, Frank G. 12.00
Hanscom, Vernon E. and Virginia 63.00
Innis, Orton and Ruth 57.00
Innis, Margaret 66.00
Janson, Armand and Bernadette 105.00
Johnson, Donald and Constance 150.00
Johnson, Neil 33.00
Johnson, Leslie 75.00

Johnson, Katherine W. 270.00
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Johnson, Ward 3.00
Jones, Arthur, Jr. 3.00
Jones, Arthur 943.38
Jones, James H. 3.00
Jones, Eben 3.00
Jones, Richard 3.00
Jordan, Frank and Hortense 129.00
Julia, Norman 19.20
Julia, Norman and Frances 165.00
Johnson, Neil and Lots M. 6.00
Johnson, Donald 12.00
Jones, Arthur J. 9.00
Jennings, Joseph and Nettie 45.00
Kimball, Byron 255.00
Kimbeall, Frank 498.00
Kimbeall, Irene 258.00
Kimball, Paul R. 160.50
Knight, Archie and Marjorie 222.00
Knight, Joseph A. R. and Beverly 147.00
Knight, Joseph A. R. 120.00
Kroll, Paul and Elizabeth 190.50
Kimball, Herbert 3.00
Knight, Archie B. and Marjorie 3.00
Kinne, Mrs. Mary 12.00
Labbe, Wilfred F. and Lucille 147.00
Labbe, Ernest and Phoebe 159.00
Labbe, Gerard 99.00
Labbe, Maurice D., Mrs. 264.00
Labbe, William 153.00
LaCourse, Adrian and Lorraine 135.00
LaFlamme, Ralph and Yvonne 18.00
Lambert, Arthur and Evelyn 93.00
Lapierre, Gerard 75.00
Laprel, Albert, Jr. and Esther 129.00
Landon, Melvin 3.00
Labrador, Albert and Mary 54.00

Leach, Franklin, Sr. and Alice M. 151.50
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Leathers, Randall 130.50
Lefebure, Leonide 135.00
Leavitt, Samuel 3.00
LeBarge, Reginald 3.00
Lemlin, Laura 84.00
Leach, Hartley 3.00
Letellier, Roger 3.00
Letellier, Marcel L. 444.00
Levielle, Joseph and Clarina 93.00
LeHereaux, Adrian and Laurette 213.00
Lux, Andrew, Jr. and Joanne 123.00
Ludwig, Robert S. 171.00
Lynn, Alva G. 159.00
Letellier, Alphonse 3.00
Littlefield, Gordon L. and Helen 165.00
Leach, Muriel 132.00
Madore, Donat J. and Andrella 564.90
Main, Clarence and Ruth H. 135.00
Marshall, Lewis and Phebe 501.00
Martel, George 72.00
Meunier, Frank A., Sr. and Sophia 99.00
Maurice, Omer and Florence 219.00
McKenney, Eulalie B., Heirs 192.00
McNally, Myron T. and Violet 135.00
Merrill, George A., Jr. 69.00
Merrill, Nellie and Charles 153.00
Merrill, Stanley and Barbara 96.00
Merrill, George A., Sr. 202.50
Marshall, Lewis and Phebe 15.00
Messenger, Harold A. 174.00
Meunier, Frank and Pauline 529.20
Mitchell, Merton 108.00
Mitchell, William and Hazel 102.00
Moreau, Lucette 162.00
Mitchell, Ezra 388.50
Moreau, Ernest 9.00

Morin, Oliver and Gertrude 252.00
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Morrill, Arthur 129.00
Madore, Bernon 3.00
Moulen, George and Gertrude 111.00
Murgatroyd, Ernest and Irene 393.00
Mosher, William, Sr. 3.00
Mosher, William, Jr. 33.00
Maloy, Clifton L. and Georgeanna L. 174.00
MacKenzie, Donald and Barbara 111.00
Madore, Richard and Nancy 33.00
Moulton, Richard and Virginia 147.00
Mosher, Sarah 96.00
Merrill, George, Jr. 3.00
Norman, Rhoda 666.30
Norton, Gladys R. 72.00
Norton, Allan 3.00
Norman, Ralph, Jr. 3.00
Nutter, Harold 3.00
New Eng. E. R. H. S. 159.00
Naglitsch, Frank and Rita 36.00
Nadeau, Oscar and Florina 156.00
O'Brian, Harold J. and Mary E. 138.00
O'Boyne, Wm. D. and Marcia 93.00
Ogden, Arthur 186.00
Oliver, Paul and Edgar 180.00
Ott, Roy and Beatrice D. 105.00
Pearson, Margaret H. 798.00
Pearson, Robert 3.00
Paquette, Dorothy E. 430.20
Paquette, John 3.00
Pruneau, Raymond and Muriel 105.00
Pillsbury, Leon and Inez R. 303.00
Pillsbury, Ralph and Marie 237.00
Pilon, Joseph 120.00
Pimpare, Romeo and Antoinette 229.50
Paquette, Dorothy E. 0.00
Plummer, Theodore 171.00

Plessis, Gerard 141.00
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Plummer, Theodore 3.00
Petrin, Richard and Dorothy 147.00
Rich, Dudley C. and Florence 150.00
Rundlette, Charles E. 189.00
Record, Arthur 3.00
Richards, Louis 3.00
Rumery, Roger 3.00
Randall, Otis J. and Laura 138.00
Rose, Roland S. 213.00
Ricard, Paul and Alice 69.00
Rundlett, Charles E. 12.00
Robechard, Ernest, Jr. 192.00
Saperia, Myer 1,005.00
Searles, Dennis and Ruth 207.00
Shorey, Carleton and Ruby R. 111.00
Shuffleburg, Roland 54.00
Sinnott, Henry 147.00
Smith, Charles and Dorothy 207.00
Smith, William E., Heirs 186.00
Smith, Marguerite 78.00
Soule, Marshall H. and Evelyn 129.00
Sprague, Robert E. and Mary L. 141.00
Sprague, Herbert, Heirs 120.00
Stackpole, William F. and Ella G. 105.00
Stone, Mearl E. 431.00
Strickland, Clarence and Margaret 87.00
Strickland, Donald and Mary 87.00
Sullivan, Edith and William 141.00
Stevens, Donald W. and Christine 76.50
Smith, Frank H. 3.00
Saperia, Eli 3.00
Smith, Grace L., Heirs 192.00
St. Louis, Gerald 3.00
Sanborn, Leonard and Doris M. 75.00
Schieren, Norman and Charlotte 256.50
Shuffleburg, Roland and Lottie 6.00

Steams, Ethelyn 87.00
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Talbot, Harold 339.00
Talbot, Richard 372.00
Taschereau, Albert 165.00
Taschereau, Simone 114.00
Taschereau, Edgar 213.00
Taylor, Kenneth 276.00
Tereszko, Constantine and Mabel 201.00
Turcotte, Roger 3.00
Taschereau, Philip 3.00
Thibodeau, Paul E. and Mina 141.00
Todd, Colin 165.00
Turgeon, Roland and Elsie 294.00
Tobie, Wilbur 87.00
Taschereau, Joseph and Elizabeth 42.00
Tibbetts, Edward and Edna M. 102.00
Taschereau, Philip 30.00
Vadnais, Gerard 267.00
Vallette, Mrs. Thomas 198.00
Walker, Ernest B., Heirs 216.00
Walker, Frank E. 652.20
Welch, William J. and Vonnie 129.00
Welch, Paul Freeman 138.00
Welch, Paul Freeman and Katherine 3.00
Wells, Ralph 0. 210.00
Whelan, Hortense S. and Ina F. Lumb 192.00
Whicher, Herbert 111.00
Wildes, Leslie 160.80
Wilson, Guy R., Sr 45.00
Wilson, David and Martha 102.00
Williamson, George and Grace 78.00
Williamson, Frank and Alice 72.00
Whitten, Hartley 3.00
Wall, Mary H. 0.00
Welch, Maynard C. 9.00
Wilson, Guy, Jr. 33.00
Welch, Henry Roger 39.00

Williams, George H. 141.00
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Wilson. Ravmond and June 18.00
Zilanski, Wild and Noella R. 102.00
Zeigler, John and Pauline 147.00
Zilanski, Wild and Noella R. 18.00
Non-Resident
Anderson, Walter $90.00
Arsenault, Edward J. and Pauline 24.00
Albertson, Catherine M. 63.00
Arsenault, Edward and Pauline 300.00
Bartlett, Archie, Heirs 48.00
Bassett, Charles 54.00
Benson, Philip 24.00
Benson, Ernest, Heirs 18.00
Boston & Maine R. R. 372.00
Booth, Elsie M. 156.00
Burnham, Jennie, Heirs 231.00
Bryant, Donald 24.00
Brooks, Everett and Elinor 30.00
Bassett, Charles 42.00
Buzzell, Dorothea T. 75.00
Briggs, Oil Company 24.60
Brickates, George 30.00
Breault, Maurice J. and Irene 249.00
Camire, Joseph Wilfred 12.00
Carpenter, Edward and Rona 6.00
Carpenter Dairy Farm, Inc. 36.00
Carpenter Dairy Farm, Inc. 39.00
Central Maine Power Co. 1,838.64
Chamberlain, Beatrice 6.00
Clark Lumber Co. 24.00
Clisby, Avery and Ruth 60.00
Clough, Palmer 16.20
Coleman, Fred, Heirs 6.00
Cooper, George N. 18.00
Covell, Lena 9.00

Castner, James 276.00
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Charest, Roland and Phyliss 30.00
Community Oil Co. 49.20
Cannon, Wm. J. and Mary 33.00
Carpenter Dairy Farm, Inc. 12.00
Cain, Raymond, Sr. 9.00
Chaurette, Joseph and Anita 120.00
Chappell, Colon G. and Doris 6.00
Charles, Leonard and Norma 42.00
Dion, Alphonse and Bernadette 102.00
Donnelly Adv. Co. 120.00
Dewitt, George 39.00
Deasey, Richard and Lucy Feeney 105.00
Deasey, Richard and Lucy Feeney 87.00
Delisle, Oscar 60.00
Dion, Alphonse E. and Bernadette 102.00
Deschambeault, Richard and Theresa 12.00
Deteso, Salvatore 120.00
Elwell, Frederick L. and Alice M. 42.00
Elder, N. A. 120.00
Eon, Alex, Heirs 114.00
Flagg, Fred W. 24.00
Fairfield, Philip 39.00
Fells Hardware Co. 228.00
Federal Housing Administration 90.00
Gagnon, Moses and Alexandrine 132.00
Gagnon, Onesime 96.00
Grant, Fred 3.00
Green, Mrs. Roberta D. 24.00
Guay, Joseph P. and Eugenie 12.00
Gobeil, E. Eirard 15.00
Gornitz, Charles V. 6.00
Goulet, Antonio 12.00
Giraurd, Raymond and Laurette 6.00
Gregg, James W. and Laura L. 96.00
Gregoire, Norman and Donald 12.00
Garon, Harry J. 300.00

Goulden, Evelyn and Gerald 9.00
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Gregoire, Henry and Joseph 6.00
Hill, Josephine 24.00
Hutchins, Russell 288.00
Hood, Florence C. 6.00
Hutchins, Bishop L. 18.00
Hutchinson, H. G. Co. 24.00
Hayford, Elizabeth 96.00
Hill, Roland P. 468.00
Hopkins, Frank G. 378.00
Hood, Florence C. 6.00
Hormmidas, Bastarache 42.00
Harper, Joe, Inc. 60.00
Homgas 13.38
Irving, Raymond 12.00
Jariz, Antonio and Philomine 162.00
Jones, Frank M. 42.00
Jalbert, Adelard. 18.00
Jordan, Rishworth, Heirs 15.00
Jacobs, Robert 6.00
Jacobs, Marjorie 6.00
Jariz, Albert W. and Pauline D. 84.00
Kelly, Margaret 30.00
Kennerson, Stanley and Cordelia 129.00
Kimbeall, Bradford 9.00
Kingsbury, Merton R. 24.00
LeClair, Alfred J. 96.00
Leach, Alonzo E. and Mary A 12.00
Lech, Affie M. 36.00
Leech, Arthur, Heirs 24.00
Legros, Alphonse and Marie 48.00
Lombard, Arthur 9.00
Leach, Franklin M., Jr. and June 9.00
LaFlamme, Philip and Ralph 6.00
Lamothe, Albert C. 42.00
Leach, Eugene, Alice B. and Jean Perry 78.00
Lensky, Max and Wally 30.00

LaRose, Raoul and Bertha 78.00
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Loder, Harry and Elmer 78.00
Laverriere, Priscilla 78.00
MacDonald, Teophila and Francis 12.00
Maling, Clifford 24.00
Maling, Lauren 3.00
Martin, John E. 63.00
MacDowell, Harold and Ruth 114.00
Merrill, Fred 18.00
Merrill, Fred 24.00
Miller, Gervais and Velma 48.00
Moore, Esther Whitman 162.00
Mooers, Lawrence and Annie 156.00
Merrill, Preston 27.00
Moulton, James F. 141.00
Moore, Esther Whitman 6.00
Nakasoto, Jaco and Doris 15.00
Nadeau, Oscar 3.00
New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co. 24.00
Nakasoto, Jaco and Doris 15.00
New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co. 12.00
Nallet, E. 90.00
Osher, Leah 264.00
Paquin, Louis 27.00
Pease, Louise H. 150.00
Prescott, Everett E. and Leona 24.00
Price, Evelyn G. and Percy Ross 150.00
Proctor, Hiram, Heirs 24.00
Perkins, A. W. 72.00
Prescott, William E. 6.00
Roberge, Alfred 78.00
Roberge, Conrad and Ellen 12.00
Roberge, Joseph, Jr. 45.00
Roberts, Cora 30.00
Roberts, Fred G. 9.00
Roberts, Edward R. 108.00
Smith, Alice D. 15.00

Smith, Bertelle, Heirs 9.00
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Smith, Florence 12.00
Spencer, Frederick T. 60.00
Stevens, Joseph T. 108.00
Smith, Ruth 18.00
Spencer, Francis and Pauline 18.00
Spacil, H. Steven 78.00
Swecker, O. Palmer and Alma 222.00
Silliker, William L. 312.00
Spang, Philip 90.00
Spencer, Frances E. and Pauline 108.00
Smith, A. Daniel and Elite 108.00
Smith, J. Andrew and Yvonne 6.00
Scrives, Walter 84.00
Sylvester, Roland 60.00
Tarbox, Mary G. 42.00
Trainer, Francis, Jr. 24.00
Toggart, Donald and Mary 12.00
Tucker, Fred H. and Caroline 135.00
Taylor, Frank 3.00
Veterans Administration 129.00
Viney, Marion G. 6.00
Wakefield, Harley W. and Hannah 6.00
Waterhouse, Homer 24.00
Welch, Arthur B. 36.00
Whippen, John W. 6.00
Woodsome, Clinton G. 12.00
West, George R., I1I. 30.00
West, William G. 99.00
Wormwood, Joseph H. and Irene 72.00
Wildes, Earl F. 222.00
Whelan, David 0. and Emily M. 9.00
Welch, Leslie 1. and Florence 60.00
Young, Cora M. 141.00
Youlen, Dorothy N. 12.00
Roy, Gerard and Lucille M. 6.00

Rochefort, Norman G. and Yvette 138.00
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WARRANT FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING
March, 1963
STATE OF MAINE County of York, ss.

To ELSIE W. BURGESS, Constable of the Town of Arundel

in said county:

In the name of the State of Maine you are hereby required
to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town of Arundel,
qualified by law to vote in town affairs, to assemble at Town
Hall in said Town on the fourth day of March, 1963 at ten

o'clock in the forenoon to act on the following articles to wit:
Article 1. To choose a moderator to preside at said meeting.

Art. 2. To see if the Town will vote to dispense with the

checklist at this meeting.

Art. 3. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the en-

suing year.

Art. 4. To see if the Town will vote to carry forward the

balances and overdrafts.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 5. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select-
men to credit the Contingent Account with sums of money
received such as Bank Stock tax, Dog license Refund, Cost and
Interest on Taxes and licenses and to charge the Contingent

account with Discounts and Abatements of Taxes.
Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.
Art. 6. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for fire protection.

Budget Committee recommends $450.00.
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Art. 7. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for support of the Arundel

Fire Department.

Budget Committee recommends $500.00.

Art. 8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate, by assessment, a sum of money for the service of a
nurse.

Budget Committee recommends $1,100.00.

Art. 9. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate by assessment, $40,344.28 for the support of the public

school to be distributed approximately as follows:

Instruction $24,697.52
Fuel 1,375.00
Janitor's Service 2,680.00
Conveyance 6,600.00
Tuition 31,552.06
Textbooks 700.00
Supplies 1,418.00
Public Utilities 900.00
Insurance 481.37
Supervision 1,243.20
Repairs 1.000.00

$72,647.15
Est. State Subsidy 26,452.00
Est. Federal Subs. 1,800.00
Balance 1962 2,841.71
Refund State Wards 1,000.16
NDEA Science Lab. 209.00

NET BUDGET TO BE APPROPRIATED $40,344.28

Budget Committee recommends $37,500.00.

Art. 10. To see if the Town will authorize the Town
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Treasurer to credit the School Bond and Note Retirement
Fund with all Excise Taxes accrued during the period from

January 1, 1962 to December 31, 1962.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 11. To see if the Town will authorize the Town

Treasurer to pay the annual School Bond and Note and Inter-
est from the School Bond and Note Retirement Fund and
authorize the selectmen to pay and deficit from the Contingent

Fund.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 12. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate by assessment for the Contingent Fund.

Budget Committee recommends $4,281.00.

Art. 13. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate by assessment for the support of the poor.

Budget Committee recommends $6,500.00.

Art. 14. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate by assessment for the repair and replace-

ment of the Downing Bridge.
Budget Committee makes no recommendation.
Art. 15. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate for the repairs of roads and bridges.
Budget Committee recommends $4,000.00.
Art. 16. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate by assessment to pay the grader note and

interest.

Budget Committee recommends $2,000.00.
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Art. 17. To see what sum of money shall be paid to the
Road Commissioner per hour and fix the price for labor on
highways.

Budget Committee recommends same as State Wages.

Art. 18. To see what sum of money the Town will raise
and appropriate by assessment for the State Aid Road Con-
struction under the provisions of Section 25 and 29, Chapter

20, R.S. 1944 as amended.

Budget Committee recommends $1,066.00.

Art. 19. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate by assessment the sum of $500.00 to tar a section of the

Mountain Road.

Budget Committee recommends $500.00.

Art. 20. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate by assessment the sum of $1,200.00 to extend and im-

prove the tarred section of the Sinnott Road.

Budget Committee recommends $1,200.00.

Art. 21. To see what sum of money the Town will vote

to raise and appropriate by assessment for the removal of snow.
Budget Committee recommends $3,000.00.
Art. 22. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate by assessment the sum of $300.00 for Blister Rust Control.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 23. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate by assessment the sum of $600.00 for the control of

Dutch Elm Disease.

Budget Committee makes no recommendation.
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Art. 24. To see if the Town will vote to permit any business
not included within the exemptions listed in the Public Laws
of 1961, Chapter 382, to remain open for business on the days

set forth in said chapter.
Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.
Art. 25. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to

raise and appropriate by assessment for the collection of Excise

Taxes by the Town Clerk.
Budget Committee recommends $300.00.
Art. 26. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to
pay the Town officers:
$375.00 for the Chairman of the Selectmen
100.00 for the Selectmen and Overseer of the Poor
100.00 for the Assessors
550.00 for the Tax Collector
300.00 for the Treasurer
100.00 for the Town Clerk
Above salaries to be paid from the Contingent Fund.
Budget Committee recommends the above.
Art. 27. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate by assessment the sum of $1,500.00 for the purchase of a

fire truck.

Art. 28. To see if the Town will vote to authorize a 2%
discount on all property taxes paid in full within thirty days

of receiving the bill.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.
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Art. 29. To see if the Town will authorize the Collector
of Taxes to charge interest at 6% on all unpaid property after

December 1st.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 30. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-

priate by assessment the sum of $200.00 for Civil Defense.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 31. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Selectmen to procure a Temporary loan or loans not to exceed
in the aggregate twenty thousand dollars within the 1963 tax-
able year in anticipation of taxes for the purpose of paying
obligations of the Town; such loans to be paid during said

taxable year.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 32. To see if the Town will authorize the Treasurer
(with the approval of the Selectmen) to sell and dispose of all
tax titles by the Town and the Town's interest in tax liens
whether completely foreclosed or not, on such terms as the
Selectmen deem advisable and to execute quit-claim deeds for
such property.

Budget Committee recommends adoption of this article.

Art. 33. To see whether or not the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate the sum of $50.00 to be paid to the State of
Maine Publicity Bureau to be expended and used for adver-
tising the natural resources, advantages and attractions of the
State of Maine in accordance with the provisions of Chapter

91, Sec. 108 of the R.S. of 1954.

Budget Committee makes no recommendation.
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Art. 34. To act on any further business that may be legally
brought before the meeting.

The Selectmen hereby give notice that they will be in session
at the Town Hall at nine o'clock in the morning of the day of
said meeting for the purpose of revising and correcting the
list of voters.

CONRAD A. GRONDIN,

Chairman of the Budget Committee.

LEON W. PILLSBURY,

Clerk of the Budget Committee.



